TOWNSHIP OF HARDYSTON

ORDINANCE #2017-04

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING THE TOTAL SUM OF \$425,000.00 FROM GENERAL CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND FOR FUNDING VARIOUS CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS OR PURPOSES BY THE TOWNSHIP OF HARDYSTON, IN THE COUNTY OF SUSSEX, NEW JERSEY.

BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Mayor and Council of the Township of Hardyston, County of Sussex, New Jersey, as follows:

Section 1: The sum of Four hundred twenty-five thousand dollars (\$425,000.00) to be utilized out of the General Capital Improvement Fund, is hereby appropriated for the following purpose:

For Various Capital Improvements or Purposes for the Township of Hardyston.

- **Section 2:** In connection with the amount authorized in Section 1 hereof, the Township makes the following determination:
- (a) The purpose described in Section 1 hereof is not a Current Expense and is an improvement, which the Township of Hardyston may lawfully make as general improvement.
- (b) The period of usefulness of the purpose described in section 1 hereof is not in the limitations of the said Local Bond Law and according to the aggregate reasonable life thereof is five (5) years.
- **Section 3:** All ordinances or parts of ordinances, which are inconsistent with the terms of this ordinance, be and the same is hereby-repealed on to the extent of there inconsistency:

Section 4: This ordinance becomes effective immediately upon final passage, approval, and publication as provided by law.

	Stanley J. Kula, Mayor
ATTEST: May 10, 2017	
Jane Bakalarczyk, Clerk	

NOTICE

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that notice is hereby given that the above ordinance was introduced and passed at the regular meeting of the Hardyston Township Council held at the Municipal Building, 149 Wheatsworth Road, Hardyston, New Jersey, on April 26, 2017. The same came up for final adoption at a meeting of the Township Council of the Township of Hardyston held on May 10, 2017, and after all persons present were given the opportunity to be heard concerning the same, it was finally passed, adopted and will be in full force and effect in the Township according to law.

BY ORDER OF THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF HARDYSTON

Jane Bakalarczyk, Township Clerk